

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

<p>JELENA IVANOVIC, Plaintiff, - vs. - ANA LABORATORIES, INC., Defendant.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 02-CV-6129 (JEI)</p>
---	--

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COLEMAN & WEINSTEIN
A Professional Corporation
Ronald D. Coleman (RC-3875)
Nancy Exumé (NE-4407)
881 Allwood Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07012
(973) 471-4010
Attorney for Plaintiff
Jelena Ivanovic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Statement of Material Facts	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
I. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE ARE INNUMERABLE MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT IN THIS CASE	16
II. PLAINTIFF HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING BASED ON RACE, GENDER AND NATIONAL ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII	18
III. PLAINTIFF HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING BASED ON RACE, UNDER § 1981	20
IV. DEFENDANT'S REASONS FOR FIRING PLAINTIFF ARE PRETEXTUAL	26
V. DEFENDANT IS STRICTLY LIABLE FOR THE ACTIONS OF MAGDLINE NICHOLAS	32
VI. PLAINTIFF WAS SUBJECTED TO A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT	35
VII. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF VIRGINIA PUBLIC POLICY	41
VIII. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BATTERY	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-51.2:1 (West 2003) 41

CASES

Allen v. Michigan Dept. of Corrections, 165 F.3d 405, 411 (6th Cir. 1999) 33

Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp., 85 F.3d 1074(3d Cir.1996) 35

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 16

Bolden v. PRC, Inc., 43 F.3d 545, 551 (10th Cir. 1994) 37

Bray v. Marriott Hotels, 110 F.3d 986 (3rd Cir. 1997) 16

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998) 33,34

Delli Santi v. CAN Ins. Companies, 88 F.3d 192-203-4 (3^d. Cir. 1996) 27

Etherton v. Doe, 2004 WL 1277890 (Va., 2004) 41

Faragher v. Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998) 33,34

Fischer v. Carrousel Motor Hotel, Inc., 424 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1967) 42,43

Gotfryd v. Book Covers, Inc., 1999 WL 20925 (N.D. Ill. Jan 07, 1999) 33

Harley v. McCoach, 928 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 37

International Raw Materials, Ltd. v. Stauffer Chemical Co., 898 F.2d 946, 949 (3^d Cir. 1990) 16

Lawrence v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 236 F. Supp.2d 1314 (M.D. Fla. 2002) 37

<u>Lee-Crespo v. Schering-Plough Del Caribe, Inc.</u> , 354 F.3d 34 (1 st Cir. 2004)	37
<u>McCray v. DPC Industries, Inc.</u> , 942 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Tex. 1996)	37
<u>McDonald v. Santa Fe Transp. Co.</u> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	22
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	22
<u>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</u> , 477 U.S. 57, 65 (1986)	35
<u>Perryman v. West</u> , 949 F. Supp. 815 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	23
<u>Picard v. Barry Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</u> , 654 A.2d 690 (R.I. 1995)	42
<u>Rodgers v. Western- Southern Life Ins. Co.</u> , 12 F.3d 668, 673 (7 th Cir. 1993)	37, 38
<u>Ross v. Arcata Graphics Co.</u> , 788 F. Supp. 1298 (W.D.N.Y. 1992)	37
<u>Schwapp v. Town of Avalon</u> , 118 F.3d 106 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	37
<u>Serbin v. Bora Corp.</u> , 96 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</u> , 913 F.2d 398, 405 (7 th Cir. 1990)	34
<u>Waite v. Blaire, Inc.</u> , 937 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	36
<u>West v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</u> , 45 F.3d 744 (1995)	35
